

### San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership Provider Network – Central Valley Regional Meeting Wednesday, May 1, 2019 • 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m.

DBH Administration 303 E. Vanderbilt Way San Bernardino CA , 92415 Conference Room 109A

#### **AGENDA**

OPENING REMARKS	PRESENTER
A. Call to Order (5 minutes)     B. Welcome and Introductions (10 minutes)	Jessica Alexander
CONSENT ITEMS	PRESENTER
C. Approval of the Minutes from March 6, 2019 Meeting	Jessica Alexander
COMMITTEE UPDATES	PRESENTER
D. All County HPN report E. 211/CES F. ICH Report G. Homeless College Students	Sharon Green Maricela Manzo Tom Hernandez Andre Bossieux / Brenda Dowdy
DISCUSSION ITEMS	PRESENTER
H. HEAP/CESH State Funding I. Continued Discussion on Homeless College Students J. Continued Discussion on Training – HPN Providers	Tom Hernandez Jessica Alexander Jessica Alexander
PRESENTATION	PRESENTER
K. Health Homes Program at Molina Healthcare	Terry Reiser
CLOSING	
L. Public Comment  M. Central Valley Membership News, Updates, Issues and Announcements  Next Meeting:  Central Valley Region HPN  June 5, 2019 1:00-3:00pm  303 E Vanderbilt Way  San Bernardino, CA 92415	

In September 2007, the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership (SBCHP) was formed to provide a more focused approach to our goal of ending homelessness within the County. The Partnership consists of city governments, community based organizations, faith-based organizations, educational institutes, non-profit organizations, private industry, and federal, state, and local government.

SBCHP was developed to promote a strong collaboration between agencies to direct the planning, development, and implementation of the County's 10-year-plan to end chronic homelessness. The Partnership meets on the third Wednesday of each month at the Behavioral Health Resource Center in Rialto. The Partnership facilitates better communication, planning, coordination, and cooperation among all entities that provide services and/or resources for the relief of homelessness in San Bernardino County.

#### Mission Statement

The Mission of the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership is to provide a system of care that is inclusive, well planned, coordinated and evaluated and is accessible to all who are homeless and those at-risk of becoming homeless.

THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HOMELESS PARTNERSHIP MEETING FACILITY IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. IF ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDED IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING. THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (909) 386-8297 AND THE OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 303 E. VANDERBILT WAY, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415. http://www.sbcounty.gov/sbchp/

# Minutes for San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services Central Valley Regional Meeting

March 6, 2019 1:00 P.M. – 3:00 P.M. DBH Administration 303 E Vanderbilt Way, San Bernardino CA 92415

Minutes recorded and transcribed by Becky Murillo, Housing Services Manager, Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino

OPENING REMARKS	PRESENTER	s Manager, Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino  ACTION / OUTCOME	
Call to Order Welcome and Introductions	Jessica Alexander	<ul> <li>Meeting was called to order</li> <li>Attendees were welcomed to the meeting and introduced themselves</li> </ul>	
CONSENT ITEMS			
Approval of Minutes from the February 6, 2019 Meeting	Jessica Alexander	Minutes were approved as written.	
COMMITTEE UPDATES			
211/CES	Gary Madden	There was no report at the ICH meeting. CES has doubled their staff and now have a total of 9 for CES/211 operations. The turnaround time for initial contact is now approximately 3 days.	
ICH Report	Dr. Rene Keres	The board voted to make unaccompanied women and children a priority. There was also discussion about the large population of college students who are homeless but that was tabled for future discussion.	
PRESENTATIONS			
Homeless to Housed	Dr. Renee Keres	The Homeless Outreach Support Team formed in 2014 prior to CES. There was a lot of outreach to those that met the criteria and get them into housing. Things have changed and now HOST works in conjunction with CES and the Housing Authority to house clients. Strategic planning is coming up where everyone in the county makes decisions as a collective whole and DBH is looking at how they serve the community. They work with mental health and substance abuse and they are still doing outreach and engagement. Many have been disconnected from communities and services and may not have the insight of their own illness. It can take several encounters before they are engaged and open to receiving services. When they first meet folks they get them into the CES and if Housing Authority has a voucher for permanent supportive housing they are referred and assessed and then they help them get the documents needed to be housed such as California ID, social security, income information and homeless verification. That process could take about 90 days from the time they 1st engage with them. After that they go through the Housing Authority process and then housing search. The housing search process includes negotiating what is available at the price and limitations they have. It takes an average of 190 days from start to being housed for a variety of reasons. When engaging with people who are homeless they don't always move very fast and there have been changes made to processes to speed things up.	

DISQUESTION ITEMS		Client have a choice so they may need to go through numerous places before they can be housed in a desired area.	
DISCUSSION ITEMS			
HEAP/CESH State Funding	Deanna Luttrell	<ul> <li>Still waiting on standard agreement from the state for CESH.</li> <li>Unable to finalize the contract for HEAP until performance measures are received. Those that were awarded HEAP funds should have received a letter. There will be mandatory training on March 28, 2019 from 9:00 to 4:00. No location given. Attendance is limited to 2 people per agency.</li> </ul>	
CLOSING			
Public Comment		There was no public comment	
Announcements	Group	<ul> <li>Time for Change Awards Gala in April 2019</li> <li>United Way 211 partnered with IEHP on connectie.org</li> <li>Black Parent Empowerment Workshop every Wednesday beginning March 20, 2019 at San Bernardino High School</li> <li>Salvation Army is going to start signing kids up for Summer Camp in April. The cost is \$30.</li> </ul>	
Adjournment		Being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned.	
Next Meeting		■ The next Central Valley HPN scheduled for April 3, 2019 at 1:00 p.m.	

## March 6, 2019 Attendees:

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	ORGANIZATION	PHONE NUMBER	EMAIL ADDRESS
ALEXANDER	JESSICA	Operation Grace	909-382-8540	pastorjessicaalexander@gmail.com
BLYTHE	CHARLES	CAPSBC	909-723-1571	cblythe@capsbc.org
BRAVO	ALEX		800-232-9998	alexandra.bravo@molinahealthcare.com
CARR	JESSYCA	The Salvation Army	562-480-2654	jessyca.carr@usw.salvationarmy.org
CARR	TIM	TSA	619-433-7186	timothy.carr@usw.salvationarmy.org
CARTER	STEPHANA	Time for Change	909-886-2994	scarter@timeforchangefoundation.org
FOSSETT	VINCENT	CLAY	909-646-2589	
FREEMAN	PORTIA	Harmony Place	760-686-7644	pfreeman3304@gmail.com
HINKLEMAN	LORRIE	RCRC	909-384-2424	doclorrie@verizon.net
KITOWSKI	DAN	Step Up		dkitowski@stepuponsecond.org
LUTTRELL	DEANNA	DBH	909-386-8225	dluttrell@dbh.sbcounty.gov
MADDEN	GARY	UW211	909-980-2857	gmadden@ieuw.org
MURILLO	BECKY	Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino	909-890-5308	rmurillo@hacsb.com
NEVTEJ	JOHAL		559-796-8081	njohal@llv.edu
SMITH	TINA	FSA Redlands	909-793-2673	rfstina@outlook.com
SWEITZER	MICHAEL	HOST	909-421-4633	msweitzer@dbh.sbcounty.qov
TONEY	WILLIAM			
VARELA	ALICE	SKIP	909-561-5305	avarela@skipwithus.org